

No. 08-1529

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER HUI, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

YANIRA CASTANEDA, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE ESTATE OF FRANCISCO CASTANEDA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

PRATIK A. SHAH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG
HOWARD S. SCHER
Attorneys

DAVID S. CADE
*Acting General Counsel
Department of Health and
Human Services
Washington, D.C.*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
Section 233(a) makes a claim against the United States under the Federal Tort Claims Act the “exclusive” remedy for injury arising out of medical treatment furnished by Public Health Service personnel and bars “any other civil action,” including <i>Bivens</i> claims	9
A. The plain language of Section 233(a) bars respondents’ claims against individual PHS personnel	9
B. Section 233(a)’s legislative history confirms the broad nature and purpose of Congress’s grant of immunity	13
C. Neither the Westfall Act nor this Court’s <i>Bivens</i> jurisprudence supports the Ninth Circuit’s decision	19
Conclusion	31
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) ..	10
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	23
<i>Anderson v. BOP</i> , 176 Fed. Appx. 242 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1212 (2006)	11
<i>Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980)	23
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)	30

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	29
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959)	18
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	16
<i>Beverly v. Gluch</i> , No. 89-1915, 1990 WL 67888 (6th Cir. May 23, 1990)	11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics:</i>	
399 U.S. 905 (1970)	16
403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1, 30
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	14
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	29
<i>Butler v. Shearin</i> , 279 Fed. Appx. 274 (4th Cir. 2008), aff’g No. 04-2496, 2006 WL 6083567 (D. Md. Aug. 29, 2006)	11
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	31
<i>Cook v. Blair</i> , 82 Fed. Appx. 790 (4th Cir. 2003), aff’g No. 02-609, 2003 WL 23857310 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 21, 2003)	11
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	29
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)	6, 11, 14
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	13
<i>Farmer v. Perrill</i> , 275 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1144 (1995)	12
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949), cert. denied, 339 U.S. 949 (1950)	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000)	22
<i>Hallock v. Bonner</i> , 387 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004), vacated on other grounds, 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	12
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	18
<i>Hoosier Bancorp of Ind., Inc. v. Rasmussen</i> , 90 F.3d 180 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	9
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	24
<i>Montoya-Ortiz v. Brown</i> , 154 Fed. Appx. 437 (5th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Miles v. Daniels</i> , 231 Fed. Appx. 591 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	18
<i>National Ass’n of Homebuilders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	24
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)	19
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	12, 15
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	24
<i>Rodriguez v. Handy</i> , 873 F.2d 814 (5th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Schrader v. Sandoval</i> , No. 98-51036, 1999 WL 1235234 (5th Cir. Nov. 23, 1999)	11
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	15, 29
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	15
<i>Serra v. Pichardo</i> , 786 F.2d 237 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 826 (1986)	12
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	30

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	31
<i>United States Nat’l Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	12
<i>Unus v. Kane</i> , 565 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending (filed Sept. 3, 2009)	12
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009)	17
<i>Walls v. Holland</i> , No. 98-6506, 1999 WL 993765 (6th Cir. Oct. 18, 1999)	11
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	29
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 2825 (2009)	30
<i>Zanzucchi v. Wynberg</i> , No. 90-15381, 1991 WL 83937 (9th Cir. May 21, 1991)	11
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V	4
Amend. VIII	4
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, 62 Stat. 984	15
Act of Sept. 21, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-258, 75 Stat. 539	20
Emergency Health Personnel Act of 1970, Pub. L.	
No. 91-623, 84 Stat. 1868	14
§ 2, 84 Stat. 1868	14
§ 4, 84 Stat. 1870	12

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, § 5, 102 Stat. 4564	20, 22
Federal Tort Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1346	21, 22
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	21
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	21, 2a
28 U.S.C. 2676	11, 15, 2a
28 U.S.C. 2679	21
28 U.S.C. 2679(b) (1982)	20
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)	20
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1)	8, 20, 22, 23, 3a
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i> , 3a
Gonzalez Act, Pub. L. No. 94-464, § 1(a), 90 Stat. 1985	15
10 U.S.C. 1089(a)	16, 24, 1a
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 201(p)	2
42 U.S.C. 204	2
42 U.S.C. 207	2
42 U.S.C. 217	2
42 U.S.C. 233	23
42 U.S.C. 233 (1970)	12
42 U.S.C. 233(a)	<i>passim</i> , 4a
42 U.S.C. 264	2
1 U.S.C. 204(a) & note	12
8 U.S.C. 1231(a)	3
42 U.S.C. 1983	4

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
8 C.F.R. 241.4	3
42 C.F.R.:	
Section 71.32	2
Section 71.33	2
45 C.F.R.:	
Section 36.1(a)	19
Section 36.1(c)	19
 Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1662, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 700, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	22
<i>Legislation to Amend the Federal Tort Claims Act:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Administrative</i>	
<i>Law and Gov't Relations of the House Comm. on</i>	
<i>the Judiciary, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)</i>	<i>23</i>
1 David W. Louisell & Harold Williams, <i>Medical</i>	
<i>Malpractice</i> (2006)	13, 16, 17
116 Cong. Rec. (1970):	
p. 42,543	14
p. 42,977	14
S. Rep. No. 1264, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	16
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993) ..	13
